TOWN OF WEST NEW YORK COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #17/20

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 2038 ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING RESTRICTED PARKING IN FRONT OF ONE (1) RESIDENCE FOR USE BY HANDICAPPED RESIDENT"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York as follows:

Section 1: Ordinance #2038 adopted on December 16, 1992 is hereby repealed as it pertains to Grace Taurozzi, 443-65th Street, West New York, NJ

<u>Section 2</u>: The handicapped person involved has either died, moved, or no longer requires the handicapped space since implementation of the above mentioned ordinance.

Section 3: The Department of Public Safety is directed to remove all signage for the spaces as directed by this ordinance.

<u>Section 4</u>: All ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and publication as provided by law.

Introduced: September 2, 2020

Notice

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted for first reading by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the Town of West New York, New Jersey, on September 2, 2020 and ordered published, and will be further considered before final passage at a public hearing on September 23, 2020 at 6:30 pm at the Municipal Building, West New York, NJ. A copy of this Ordinance has been posted on the bulletin board upon which public notices are customarily posted on in the Town Hall of the Town of West New York, and a copy (at no charge) is available up to and including the time of such meeting to the members of the public of the Town who shall request such copies, at the Office of the Town Clerk in said Town Hall in West New York, N.J.